

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: UBK800-E

**Stainless steel base unit - 800mm - 2 doors**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual: Stainless Steel Base Unit 800mm - 2 Doors (UBK800-E)

## 1. General Information

The UBK800-E Stainless Steel Base Unit is designed to provide a durable and stylish solution for commercial kitchens. It offers ample storage space and is made of high-quality stainless steel, ensuring longevity and ease of cleaning. This unit features two doors that provide convenient access to stored items.

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the base unit is connected to a suitable electrical supply that meets local regulations. Do not overload the electrical circuits.
- **Physical Safety:** Use caution when handling the unit to avoid injuries. At least two persons are recommended for lifting or moving the unit.
- **Temperature Safety:** Some components may become hot during operation; avoid contact with these areas.
- **Solid Surface:** Ensure the unit is placed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- **Chemical Safety:** Use appropriate cleaning agents and avoid hazardous chemicals that can damage the stainless steel surface.

## 3. Product Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 800mm wide
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Type:** Base Unit
- **Number of Doors:** 2
- **Suitable for commercial kitchen use**

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpack the Unit:** Carefully remove the base unit from its packaging. Ensure all components are present and undamaged.
2. **Location Selection:** Choose a dry, level surface for the installation. Ensure the unit is accessible but away from any hazards.
3. **Leveling:** Use a spirit level to check that the unit is level; adjust the legs if necessary.
4. **Secure the Unit:** If needed, secure the unit to the wall or adjoining units to prevent tipping.
5. **Final Check:** Make sure all screws and fittings are tight. Ensure the unit doors open and close smoothly.

## 5. Operation

- Use the base unit for storing kitchen equipment, supplies, or ingredients.
- Open the doors to access stored items, ensuring not to overload the shelves inside.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the surface.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically use a stainless steel cleaner to maintain the finish.
- **Inspect Regularly:** Check for any loose fittings or signs of damage and address them promptly.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Doors Not Closing Properly:** Ensure that there are no obstructions or that the unit is level.
- **Scratches on Surface:** Use stainless steel polish to minimize the appearance of scratches.
- **Stability Issues:** Adjust the legs until the unit is stable and level.

## 8. Disposal

When the base unit has reached the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Ensure that all materials are recycled where possible, especially metal components.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Edelstahl-Basen-Einheit 800 mm (2 Türen) - UBK800-E

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Edelstahl-Basen-Einheit 800 mm (2 Türen) - UBK800-E entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um maximale Effizienz und Haltbarkeit in Ihrer Küche zu bieten. Es ist für den kommerziellen Einsatz geeignet und erfüllt die hohen Qualitätsstandards der Gastronomie.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche aufgestellt ist, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in feuchter Umgebung oder im Freien, es sei denn, es ist speziell dafür vorgesehen.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von offenen Flammen und heißen Oberflächen fern.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung aggressiver Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Anschlüsse sicher sind, falls das Produkt Elektronik beinhaltet.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck und beachten Sie die maximalen Belastungsgrenzen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: UBK800-E
  - Material: Edelstahl
  - Abmessungen: 800 mm Breite
  - Türen: 2
  - Gewicht: 75 kg
  - Farbe: Edelstahl poliert
  - Nutzlast: max. 200 kg
  - Inspektion: CE-zertifiziert
- (Bitte überprüfen Sie die Webseite für detailliertere technische Daten.)

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf Transportschäden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort stabil und eben ist.
- Befestigen Sie die Füße des Geräts, falls erforderlich, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Positionieren Sie das Gerät im gewünschten Bereich.
  - Wenn das Produkt mit elektrischen Komponenten ausgestattet ist, folgen Sie den elektrischen Installationsanweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob sämtliche Türen korrekt schließen und keine Hindernisse vorhanden sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt ordnungsgemäß aufgestellt ist.
- Fügen Sie die benötigten Utensilien und Materialien hinzu, die Sie verwenden möchten.
- Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Küchenbedarf.
- Achten Sie auf eine ordnungsgemäße Handhabung der Türmechanismen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und Schlösser der Türen auf korrekte Funktionalität.
- Wischen Sie nach jeder Benutzung alle Oberflächen ab, um Hygiene und Sauberkeit zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Bei Schwierigkeiten mit den Türen: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Objekte im Weg sind.
- Wenn das Produkt nicht richtig schließt, überprüfen Sie die Verschlüsse.
- Sollten Sie technische Probleme feststellen, wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien.
- Wenn das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet wird, bringen Sie es zu einem örtlichen Recyclingzentrum.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für den Kauf der Edelstahl-Basen-Einheit 800 mm (2 Türen) - UBK800-E. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude beim Einsatz unseres Produkts.

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de RVS basisunit 800mm met 2 deuren (UBK800-E). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt een duurzame en functionele oplossing voor uw keuken.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in een professionele keuken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de basisunit op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen.
- Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of scherpe objecten op het oppervlak om krassen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik veiligheidsmiddelen zoals handschoenen en een schort tijdens installatie en onderhoud.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade of gebreken. Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is.
- Volg altijd de installatie- en gebruiksvoorschriften om ongelukken of schade te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800mm (B) x 700mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Voltage: 230V
- Vermogen: 0,5 kW
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor gebruik met standaard keukenapparatuur.

### 4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Verwijder de basisunit voorzichtig uit de verpakking.
2. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en inspecteer ze op eventuele schade.
3. Plaats de basisunit op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
4. Maak gebruik van de bijgeleverde voetjes om de eenheid verder te stabiliseren indien nodig.
5. Sluit het product aan op een geaard stopcontact en zorg ervoor dat het aan de juiste spanning voldoet.
6. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de eenheid is voor ventilatie en toegang.

### 5. Bediening

- De RVS basisunit is ontworpen voor opslag en ondersteuning van keukenapparatuur.
- Opbergruimte kan worden ingevuld met planken of apparatuur zoals ovens en koelkasten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren soepel openen en sluiten.

### 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het oppervlak regelmatig schoon met een milde detergent en een vochtige doek.
- Voorkom het gebruik van schurende middelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Controleer de scharniersystemen van de deuren op slijtage en vet ze indien nodig in.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de deuren niet goed sluiten, controleer dan of de basisunit waterpas staat.
- Bij problemen met de afwerking, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor advies.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen voorwerpen de werking van de deuren of ventilatie blokkeren.

### 8. Afvalverwijdering

Zorg ervoor dat het product aan het einde van de levensduur op de juiste manier wordt afgevoerd. Neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten voor richtlijnen over het recyclen van roestvrij staal.

### 9. Contactinformatie

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Unidad Base de Acero Inoxidable 800mm con 2 Puertas (UBK800-E)

## 1. Información General

La unidad base de acero inoxidable UBK800-E es un mueble de cocina diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento y durabilidad. Adecuada para entornos profesionales, esta unidad proporciona un acceso fácil a los utensilios y productos de cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en la industria alimentaria. No lo utilice para otros fines.
- Manipulación: Asegúrese de que la unidad esté completamente vacía antes de moverla. Utilice guantes al manipular para evitar cortes.
- Instalación: Siga las instrucciones de instalación para asegurar un uso seguro. No instale en lugares expuestos a humedad excesiva o temperaturas extremas.
- Cuidado y Mantenimiento: Mantenga la unidad limpia y seca para prevenir la corrosión y el crecimiento de bacterias.
- Emergencia: En caso de daños visibles o funcionamiento inadecuado, desconecte la unidad y consulte a un profesional calificado.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: UBK800-E
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 800 mm (ancho) x 600 mm (profundidad) x 850 mm (alto)
- Puertas: 2 puertas de cierre magnético
- Capacidad de carga: 150 kg uniformemente distribuido
- Peso: 50 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione una superficie plana y estable. Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio para abrir las puertas.
3. Montaje de pies: Coloque los pies ajustables en la parte inferior de la unidad. Asegúrese de que estén bien fijados.
4. Nivelación: Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la unidad esté completamente nivelada.
5. Fijación a la pared (opcional): Para mayor estabilidad, se recomienda fijar la unidad a la pared utilizando un anclaje adecuado.

## 5. Operación

- Para abrir las puertas, presione suavemente hacia adentro hasta que el cierre magnético se desbloquee.
- Organice sus utensilios y equipos de manera que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente dentro de la unidad.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia: Limpie la unidad diariamente o después de cada uso.
- Método: Utilice un paño húmedo y un limpiador suave. Evite el uso de abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado de acero inoxidable.
- Revisión de puertos: Inspeccione periódicamente el estado de las bisagras y cierres de las puertas para asegurar un funcionamiento adecuado.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique el nivel de la unidad y ajústela si es necesario.
- Ruidos inusuales: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos obstruyendo el movimiento de las puertas.
- Daños visibles: Si la unidad presenta abolladuras o corrosión, consulte al fabricante.

## 8. Eliminación

La unidad debe ser desechada de acuerdo con las normativas locales de gestión de residuos. Consulte con su autoridad local para la eliminación adecuada de residuos de acero inoxidable.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Unité de base en acier inoxydable 800mm (2 portes) UBK800-E

## 1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de l'unité de base en acier inoxydable UBK800-E. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir durabilité, fonctionnalité et un design élégant adapté à toute cuisine professionnelle. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil afin de garantir un usage sûr et efficace.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel dans des environnements de restauration. Ne l'utilisez pas à d'autres fins.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est installé par un professionnel qualifié conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Alimentation électrique : Vérifiez les spécifications électriques avant de brancher. L'appareil doit être utilisé avec une prise conforme aux normes locales.
- Surfaces chaudes : Faites attention aux surfaces chaudes pendant et après l'utilisation. Utilisez des gants de protection si nécessaire.
- Renseignements sur les matériaux : Le produit est en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, résistant à la corrosion. Évitez d'utiliser des produits abrasifs pour nettoyer la surface.
- Enfants : Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ou des individus ne disposant pas de compétences adéquates.
- Maintenance : Assurez-vous d'effectuer un entretien régulier pour éviter toute usure et garantir la sécurité.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : UBK800-E
- Dimensions : 800 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 850 mm (H)
- Poids : 80 kg
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 300 kg
- Nombre de portes : 2
- Type de support : Pieds réglables pour une stabilité optimale
- Conformité : Certifié selon les normes européennes

## 4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballez et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
2. Placez l'unité sur un sol plat et stable.
3. Ajustez les pieds de l'unité pour assurer un niveau et une stabilité correcte.
4. Si l'appareil doit être adossé à un mur, assurez-vous qu'il est bien fixé pour éviter tout basculement.
5. Un électricien qualifié peut être nécessaire pour toute connexion électrique supplémentaire.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes pour accéder à l'espace de rangement.
- Évitez de surcharger l'unité pour garantir sa durabilité et son efficacité.
- Pour les modèles réfrigérés, vérifiez que la température est correcte avant d'y stocker des aliments.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez la surface avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez les éponges rugueuses qui peuvent rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Contrôlez régulièrement les joints de portes pour s'assurer qu'ils ne sont pas endommagés.
- Effectuez un entretien préventif tous les six mois.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'unité ne ferme pas correctement.  
- Solution : Vérifiez l'alignement des portes et ajustez les charnières si nécessaire.
- Problème : Bruit anormal.  
- Solution : Vérifiez si des objets sont coincés dans les portes ou sur les étagères.

## 8. Élimination

Lorsque vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de l'unité, veillez à respecter les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Contactez des services de recyclage agréés pour une élimination appropriée.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou support concernant ce produit, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro pour vos besoins professionnels.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Unità di Base in Acciaio Inossidabile 800mm con 2 Ante (UBK800-E)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

L'Unità di Base in Acciaio Inossidabile UBK800-E è progettata per uso commerciale in cucine professionali. Costruita in acciaio inox di alta qualità, offre resistenza, durabilità e facilità di pulizia. Questa unità è dotata di due ante e fornisce un ampio spazio di stoccaggio per attrezzature e utensili da cucina.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Prima dell'uso, assicurati che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare l'unità con pesi eccessivi; rispettare le capacità di carico indicate.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive per la pulizia che possono danneggiare la superficie in acciaio.
- Tenere l'unità lontana da fonti di calore e fiamme libere.
- Assicurarsi che le antine siano sempre ben chiuse per evitare incidenti.
- Utilizzare guanti quando si manipolano parti metalliche per prevenire tagli.
- In caso di danni o malfunzionamenti, contattare immediatamente il servizio assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: UBK800-E
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 800mm (larghezza) x 600mm (profondità) x 850mm (altezza)
- Ante: 2 Ante con chiusura a chiave
- Capacità di Carico: 150 kg
- Temperatura Massima: +70°C
- Alimentazione: Non elettrico

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere una posizione per l'unità su un pavimento piano e robusto.
2. Rimuovere l'imballaggio e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti e intatti.
3. Posizionare l'unità rispetto al muro o agli altri mobili da cucina.
4. Livellare l'unità utilizzando le gambe regolabili se necessario.
5. Assicurarsi che l'unità sia stabile e sicura prima di inserire oggetti all'interno.
6. Verificare che le ante si aprano e chiudano liberamente senza ostacoli.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire le ante per accedere allo spazio di stoccaggio interno.
- Non riempire l'unità oltre la capacità di carico consigliata.
- Per chiudere, spingere delicatamente le ante fino a sentirle scattare in posizione.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'unità regolarmente con un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne dure che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Asciugare con un panno morbido per evitare aloni.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere delle ante e applicare lubrificante se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Difficoltà di chiusura delle ante: Verificare gli allineamenti e i blocchi, assicurandosi che non ci siano ostruzioni.
- Danni alla superficie: Utilizzare una pasta specifica per ripristinare la lucentezza dell'acciaio inox.
- Instabilità: Controllare che le gambe siano ben avvitate e regolate.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile dell'unità, assicurarsi di smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti di metallo. Portare il prodotto presso un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato per garantire una corretta gestione dei materiali.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania